Due to its international business operations, the Nemetschek Group
is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations on the international money
and capital markets. Group-wide foreign currency policy is gov-
erned by instructions which are guided by the minimum require-
ments for bank trading issued by the German Federal Financial

Supervisory Agency (BaFin). Only first-class national banks whose
credit rating is checked regularly by rating agencies may act as
partners for hedging transactions.

As required, the Group companies enter into various types of for-
eign exchange business to manage their foreign exchange risk
resulting from cash flows from (anticipated) business activities and
financing arrangements denominated in foreign currencies.

The exchange rate fluctuation only has a limited effect at top Group
level because the operating subsidiaries outside the Euro area
record revenue as well as cost of materials, personnel expenses
and other expenses in their local currency.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

164

TRADE RECEIVABLES

2015 Thousands of €
Change of

exchange rate
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Trade receivables

HUF/EUR  + 5% – 123

Total in kEUR: 2,588 – 5% 136

HUF/USD + 5% – 10

Total in kEUR: 218 – 5% 11

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF SELECTED FOREIGN CURRENCIES
The table below shows the sensitivity of Group revenue and Group
EBIT to a reasonably possible fluctuation in the US dollar and the

Hungarian forint exchange rates. All other variables remain con-
stant.

SENSITIVITY OF USD / EUR

Thousands of €
Change of exchange

rate USD
Sensitivity effect

on Revenues
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Fiscal year 2016

(average USD/EUR exchange rate = 1.11) + 5% – 6,008 – 1,234

 – 5% 6,640 1,364

Fiscal year 2015

(average USD/EUR exchange rate = 1.11) + 5% – 4,801 – 1,019

 – 5% 5,306 1,126

SENSITIVITY OF HUF / EUR

Thousands of €
Change of exchange

rate HUF
Sensitivity effect

on Revenues
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Fiscal year 2016

(average HUF/EUR exchange rate = 311.44) + 5% – 1,161 – 79

 – 5% 1,284 87

Fiscal year 2015

(average HUF/EUR exchange rate = 310.00) + 5% – 1,010 – 74

 – 5% 1,116 82

Foreign currency financial assets mainly exist in a subsidiary in
Hungary. The following table shows the foreign currency receiv-

ables existing as at December 31, 2016, and changes in the closing
date rate:

TRADE RECEIVABLES

2016 Thousands of €
Change of

exchange rate
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Trade receivables

HUF/EUR  + 5% – 174

Total in kEUR: 3,646 – 5% 192

HUF/USD + 5% – 8

Total in kEUR: 177 – 5% 9

165

LIQUIDITY RISKS AND LIQUIDITY MANAGEMENT
The Group needs sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet its
financial obligations. Liquidity risks arise from the possibility that
customers may not be able to settle obligations to the Nemetschek
Group under normal trading conditions. The credit rating of the
Group allows sufficient cash and cash equivalents to be procured.
As at the balance sheet closing date of December 31, 2016, the
Group holds cash and cash equivalents amounting to EUR 112,482k
(previous year: EUR 83,966k). This amount comprises bank depo-
sits and petty cash balances amounting to EUR 110,977k (previous